of Aids and for expected improvements in mortality rates in the case of annuity business.

 Expenses
  Unit expenses are based on the 2006 actual figures and escalated at estimated expense inflation rates

per annum.

 Sensitivity to changes in the valuation assumptions
  The sensitivity of the policy liabilities to changes in the valuation assumptions are set out below, assuming

a worsening of experience. For changes in the valuation rates of contracts, it was assumed that:

 –  For non-participating business where the policy liabilities are closely matched by appropriate fixed-
interest securities, the change in the value of liabilities is offset by a commensurate movement in the
value of assets. This assumption is confirmed by sensitivity analyses on the non-participating annuity
portfolio where a parallel 1% increase in interest rates will have an immaterial impact on profit; and

  –  Bonus rates or investment return credited to market-related and smoothed-bonus contracts will be
adjusted in line with the change in assumed future investment return, with accordingly no impact
on profit.

Assumption changes

Base value

Invest-
ment

 returns Expenses
Expense

 inflation

Lapse and
 surrender

rates

Mortality
 and

morbidity
 rates

 R million  -1% +10% +1% +10%
+10%/
-10%*

 2006
 Non-participating annuities
 Individual business 20 017 20 095 20 024 20 026 20 018 20 054
 Employee benefits business 3 726 4 196 3 727 3 727 3 726 3 838

  Non-participating annuities
policy liability 23 743 24 291 23 751 23 753 23 744 23 892

  Non-participating life
business

 Individual business 20 927 21 189 20 985 20 980 20 796 21 444
 Employee benefits business 1 813 1 907 1 813 1 813 1 813 1 813

  Non-participating life
business policy liability 22 740 23 096 22 798 22 793 22 609 23 257

 *An assumption of +10% was used for insurance business and -10% for annuity business.

Notes to the Group
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 continued

SANLAM
2006

238

31. Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)
31.4  Policy liabilities in respect of long-term insurance contracts and investment contracts other than

those with investment management services (continued)
 Sensitivity to changes in the valuation assumptions (continued)

Assumption changes

Base value

Invest-
ment

 returns Expenses
Expense

 inflation

Lapse and
 surrender

rates

Mortality
 and

morbidity
 rates

 R million  -1% +10% +1% +10%
+10%/
-10%*

 2005
 Non-participating annuities
 Individual business 19 559 20 335 19 599 19 614 19 560 19 916
 Employee benefits business 3 442 3 909 3 446 3 450 3 442 3 533

  Non-participating annuities
policy liability 23 001 24 244 23 045 23 064 23 002 23 449

  Non-participating life
business

 Individual business 20 975 21 487 21 016 21 034 20 655 21 538
 Employee benefits business 2 078 2 159 2 078 2 078 2 078 2 078

  Non-participating life
business policy liability 23 053 23 646 23 094 23 112 22 733 23 616

 *An assumption of +10% was used for insurance business and -10% for annuity business.

  The above sensitivities are after taking into account the rerating of premiums but before the impact of
reinsurance. The impact of reinsurance is not material for the disclosed sensitivities.

31.5 Policy liabilities for investment contracts with investment management services
  The valuation of these contracts is linked to the fair value of the supporting assets and deviations from

future investment return assumptions will therefore not have a material impact. The recoverability of the
DAC asset is not significantly impacted by changes in lapse experience; if future lapse experience was